## Township of Clinton Lenawee County 172 W. Mich. Ave.

March 9, 2020

Clinton Township Hall

Clinton Township Board Meeting:

The Clinton Township Board Meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by the Supervisor and the pledge was given to the American flag.

Supervisor Greenleaf, Clerk Steffens, Treasurer Thompson, Trustee Couture and Trustee Murphy were present.

Motion Murphy 2<sup>nd</sup> Couture to accept February 10, 2020 minutes as presented. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Guest Introduction and Citizens present: Austin Pratt resident from Liberty Lane, Brian Stanley resident from Adams Drive and Mike Walters from The Clinton Local.

Motion Couture 2<sup>nd</sup> Murphy to accept Treasurers report as presented. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2<sup>nd</sup> Couture to accept Clerks report as presented. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2<sup>nd</sup> Couture to pay \$13,576.35 in General Fund bills 101 Township. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Couture 2<sup>nd</sup> Murphy to pay \$3,210.22 in Riverside Cemetery bills 209. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed. Motion Murphy 2<sup>nd</sup> Couture to pay \$4,670.66 for the Clinton Fire Department. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Couture 2<sup>nd</sup> Thompson to approve Kehoe Farm Events conditional use permit per the Planning Commission's recommendation. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

March 17<sup>th</sup> extension for 5425 Macon Road complaint.

Motion Murphy 2<sup>nd</sup> Couture to approve General Appropriations Act Resolution. Roll call vote 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Board of Review informed/satisfied.

Motion Murphy 2<sup>nd</sup> Couture to approve the 2020/2021 Township budget in the amount of \$421,696.00. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Couture 2<sup>nd</sup> Thompson to approve the 2020/2021 Riverside Cemetery budget in the amount of \$55,777.00. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Steffens 2<sup>nd</sup> Couture to approve Treasurer's pay increase Resolution to \$24,522.04 annual to be paid \$2,043.50 per month. Roll call vote 4 yes 1 abstain 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Steffens 2<sup>nd</sup> Thompson to approve Deputy Treasurer's pay increase Resolution to \$8,024.20 annual to be paid \$668.68 per month. Roll call vote 4 yes 1 abstain 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Thompson 2<sup>nd</sup> Couture to approve Clerk's pay increase Resolution to \$19,843.20 annual to be paid \$1,653.60 per month. Roll call vote 4 yes 1 abstain 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Steffens 2<sup>nd</sup> Thompson to approve Deputy Clerk's pay increase Resolution to \$12,037.36 annual to be paid \$1,003.11 per month. Roll call vote 4 yes 1 abstain 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Thompson 2<sup>nd</sup> Couture to approve Supervisor's pay increase Resolution to \$13,463.80 annual to be paid \$1,121.98 per month. Roll call vote 4 yes 1 abstain 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Steffens 2<sup>nd</sup> Thompson to approve Building Administrator's pay increase Resolution to \$5,014.86 annual to be paid \$417.05 per month. Roll call vote 4 yes 1 abstain 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2<sup>nd</sup> Couture to adjourn at 8:25 p.m. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Clinton Township Web Site: twpofclinton.com

Clerk Joann Steffens

Next Regular Meeting will be April 13, 2020 7 p.m. at 172 W. Mich. Ave, Clinton Twp. Hall